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What is Revalidation?

• RI Medicaid Enrollment revalidation is mandated by the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid (CMS) provider screening and program integrity rules.

• EOHHS utilizes the online Healthcare Portal to expedite enrollment revalidation for 
active providers supporting RI Medicaid.

• Revalidation requires providers to resubmit and recertify the accuracy of their 
enrollment information.

• Providers will need to review and update their prepopulated provider information on 
the Healthcare Portal, submit forms, attest online to Disclosure statements and sign 
electronically.

• Providers have a mandatory 35 days from the date of the revalidation letter received 
to complete. If providers do not comply, they will be terminated from the program 
and will have to reapply. Enrollment will not be backdated to termination date.



Notification Letters

Providers who are 
required to revalidate 

will receive two letters: 
one will contain a 

tracking number with 
directions on how to 

revalidate and one will 
contain a password.

Gainwell Technologies

 PO BOX 2010
 Warwick, RI 02887-2010
 

Gainwell Technologies
 PO BOX 2010
 Warwick, RI 02887-2010

RI Medicaid Provider
Revalidation Letter

RI Medicaid Provider
Password Letter



Participation

If you no longer wish to participate in the Medicaid Program, please fax or email the 
following information to Provider Enrollment.  

Include the following:

• Provider’s Name and NPI

• Group Name and NPI (If applicable)

• Term Date

                                 Email -  rienrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com

                                 Fax - 401-784-3892

If you would still like to participate in the Medicaid Program, please continue to the next 
slide. 

mailto:rienrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com


Time Out!

For security purposes, your session will time out after being idle for 45 

minutes. If you are not able to finish, we suggest saving your work by 

clicking “finish later”, exit, and reenter the process again when you are 

ready.  

Remember:  If the application times out, all your responses will be lost, 

and you will need to begin again.



Accessing Information and Login
https://www.riproviderportal.org

Do NOT login 

with your 
User ID.

Instead, click 
here for 
Provider 

Enrollment User Guide

https://www.riproviderportal.org/


Accessing Information and Login Cont’d

Select 
Resume 

Enrollment



Accessing Information and Login Cont’d

• Enter the tracking number as shown on your Revalidation letter, include dashes.  
• Enter Tax ID, NO spaces or dashes
• Enter Password as shown in the Password Letter. NO spaces or dashes and capital 

letters only.   



Welcome Screen

This screen is the starting point.  
On each of the following screens, 
you must verify or complete the 
required fields. You cannot 
advance to the next screen 
without completing the current 
one. You can go back by using the 
menu on the left.



Request Information

• Provider Enrollment type, 
Provider Type and Effective 
Date will be pre-populated. 

• DO NOT change Provider 
Enrollment Type, Provider Type,   
or Effective Date. Changing the 
Provider Type requires a new 
application.

• Contact information should be 
completed by the primary 
contact. This is the person 
Provider Enrollment will reach 
out to if they have questions.  

      
•  Select Continue or Finish  

      Later.



Specialties 

• This screen is prepopulated.

• If no specialty, the field will say “Not 
Applicable” or “No Provider Specialty 
Designation”

• Effective date will be original date.

• Leave End Date alone, this doesn’t 
expire

• Taxonomy Code should be verified.  
DO NOT change the taxonomy code.

• Select continue for next screen or 
finish later to pause and come back.



Provider Identification – Legal Name 

You must enter the LEGAL name 
associated with NPI listed in 

Provider Identification Numbers 
below.  Then select the type of 
ownership from the drop down. 

If another business name is 
used, enter this in the Business 

Name field. 



Provider Identification Numbers

• Verify the Tax ID.

• DO NOT change the tax effective 
date. This will cause an error in 
your application.

• The NPI will be pre-populated.

• Enter any of the other 
information below the NPI as 
applicable.

• If License # is added, expiration 
date and license state is required

• If your provider type requires a CLIA# please enter and don’t forget to upload your certificate.



Addresses

• Verify all addresses for the 
facility. If an address needs to be 
changed, expand that section.

• A Primary address designation is 
needed for a Service address, 
but not for Pay to or Mail to 
addresses.

• To expand any section, click on 
the plus sign (+) on the left, or 
click the bottom plus sign to add 
another service address.

• Note: Phone number is a 
required field for the service 
address.

Primary Designation Icon



Languages

• Providers that can interpret multiple languages should select the appropriate languages from the list.  
• Select the Add button after each language.
• When finished, select continue or finish later



EFT Enrollment

• The next screen is to confirm your 
EFT enrollment for direct deposit 
of payment from RI Medicaid. 

• Enter your Provider name.

• The TIN and NPI will be filled in 
for you. 

• Leave “Other Identifier” field 
blank and box unchecked if you 
have an NPI.

• Enter taxonomy. 

• Enter Contact Info and Bank 
Name and Address.



EFT Enrollment – Cont’d

• Verify that the Routing Number 

and Account Number are 

correct. If not, please put in 

correct information. 

• Check off NPI box only

• Select “Reason for Submission”. 

This should only be “Change 

Enrollment” when Revalidating



Other Information

Individual/Group Provider

Facility Provider

• “Other Information” will display differently for an Individuals, Group, or Facility Provider (note screens above)
• Select the certification type for your company or “Not Applicable” if you do not have one.
• If selecting a certification type, please enter effective date. 
• If selecting “Not Applicable” leave the date as is.



Disclosures

IMPORTANT
Answering the Disclosure Questions are NOT optional.

CMS requires answers to all questions before revalidation can be 
accepted. 

• Please complete your Disclosure questions all at once. They 
must be complete when you are ready to submit your 
application. 

• If you do not complete all Disclosure Questions and hit 
“Finish Later” or “Cancel” all prior work EXCEPT disclosures 
will be saved.  You will have to fill out the disclosure section 
again when you return. 



Disclosures

Questions 7-17 are mandatory, answer to the 
best of your ability. Reach out to Provider 

Enrollment if you have questions. 

Yes or No

Yes or No with additional info 
requested



Disclosure Question #9 and 11

If you have no business transactions between provider and owned supplier in question #9
• Enter “NA” or “None” and do not add slash(/) or it will error

If you have no outstanding balance owed to the RI EOHHS by a previous provider
• Enter “0” with no period



Disclosure Question #12

• Question #12 MUST ALWAYS be “Yes”
• Additional fields will be required to fill 

out
• Sole proprietors MUST enter personal 

information
• SSNs are required for all individuals 

listed as Owner, Administrator, board 
members and managing employees.  
(NO EXCEPTIONS)

• If all information is NOT filled out your 
application will be returned

• For multiple owners, Admins, board 
members and managing employees the 
field allows you to add more than one. 

• You can also                                
upload (PDF only)/email/fax a copy with 
everything to Gainwell fax 401-784-3892 
or email  
rienrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com



Out of State Providers

Out of State Providers MUST 
complete questions 2-5 of the 

Disclosures.

You must be providing services 
to at least one RI Medicaid 
recipient to revalidate your 

enrollment.

Please be sure to fill out all 
information pertaining to your 

recipient. 
Recipient is NOT required if you 
are a bordering community. See 

Link to verify
Border communities

https://eohhs.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur226/files/2021-03/border_communities.pdf


Agreement Screen – Supporting Documents

Please make sure your attachments are no 
bigger than 5MBs

• Use the “Choose File” button to browse 
and find your file for upload. 

• Documents MUST only be PDF format

• If you receive an error when submitting 
your application, try removing all files 
and submit again. If successful fax 
attachments, you removed to 401-784-
3892 instead.

The Agreement screen enables you to upload supporting documents to your 
application, such as W9, disclosures, licenses, and certifications, etc…



W-9 - Attachment

• ALL providers must upload a new W9, 
signed in ink and dated within 30 days of the 
revalidation application.

• Line 1 of the W9 should never be blank and 
should include the “Legal” business name. 
NOT the DBA. 

• If you are an individual, please use first and 
last name.

• DO NOT add both Tax ID and SSN on form. 
You may use one or the other. Typically for 
business or group revalidations, use your Tax 
ID.



Application Fees

• Certain Provider Types are subject to an 
application fee

• To review which Provider Types that must 
pay a fee, check the EOHHS site 
https://eohhs.ri.gov under Providers & 
Partners > Provider Enrollment. Scroll down 
to “Application Fees for Providers”  and click 
on the link for the document. 

• Application fees must be submitted in order 
to complete your revalidation

https://eohhs.ri.gov/


Signing your Application

You are unable to sign your document until you open 
each of the document links in blue:  Provider 

Agreement, Provider Addendum and Exclusion Letter.  
Once you open each, the “I accept” box can be 
checked, and the signature section will open.



Completing Application

After checking the “I Accept” box and 
entering your name and title, you have 

three choices:
Submit….Finish Later…..Cancel

• Submit – Brings you to your Summary Page. You must hit confirm in order to 
complete the Revalidation process 

• Finish Later – Saves the information, EXCLUDING Disclosure information
• Cancel – Erases all entered information



Summary Page

Your summary page allows you to 
review all information.

If changes are needed, you must return 
to the appropriate page, by clicking on 

the correct section in the table of 
contents on the left side of the screen.



Confirming Your Application

IMPORTANT:
Your revalidation application WILL NOT be submitted for processing

 until you click the confirm button.



Tracking and Cover Sheet

After selecting Confirm, you will view your tracking number.  
You are also able to print a cover sheet for your records, 

or to attach to documents that MUST be mailed or faxed with your application.



Printing the Cover Sheet

Use the Print button to print a copy of the Cover Sheet.
Select Close when completed.



Questions?

Please either contact our Customer Service Help Desk at 

• (401) 784-8100 for local and long-distance calls 

• (800) 964-6211 for in-state toll calls.

Or you can email Provider Enrollment at

• rienrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com



Thank you
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